

No. 18-280

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NEW YORK STATE & RIFLE PISTOL ASSOCIATION, INC.,
ROMOLO COLANTONE, EFRAIN ALVAREZ, AND
JOSE ANTHONY IRIZARRY,
Petitioners,

v.

THE CITY OF NEW YORK AND THE NEW YORK CITY
POLICE DEPARTMENT-LICENSE DIVISION,
Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF 139 MEMBERS OF THE UNITED
STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

LEE R. CRAIN	AVI WEITZMAN
ERICA SOLLAZZO PAYNE	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
ALEXANDRA PERLOFF-GILES	REED BRODSKY
TREVOR BONDY GOPNIK	AKIVA SHAPIRO
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP	GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
200 Park Avenue	200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10166	New York, NY 10166
	(212) 351-4000
	aweitzman@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. Intermediate Scrutiny Provides Legislatures Needed Flexibility To Craft Policy Judgments And Sufficiently Protects Individual Liberties	6
A. Intermediate Scrutiny Provides Legislatures Needed Flexibility To Adopt Reasonable Policy Judgments	8
B. Intermediate Scrutiny Adequately Protects Second Amendment Rights.	13
C. The Second Circuit Properly Determined That The New York City Rule Burdened Only Non- Core Rights, Rendering It Subject To Intermediate Scrutiny.	17
II. Application Of Strict Scrutiny Or Petitioners' Purely Historical Test Would Unduly Limit The Ability Of Legislatures Around The Country To Preserve Public Safety And Limit Gun Violence	21
A. This Court Should Not Apply Strict Scrutiny To Laws And Regulations That Do Not Interfere With Core Second Amendment Rights.	21

B. The Proposed “Historical” Approach Is Deeply Flawed.....	26
CONCLUSION	31
APPENDIX	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018).....	24
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015).....	20
<i>Ass’n of N.J. Rifle & Pistol Clubs, Inc. v. Att’y Gen. N.J.</i> , 910 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2018)	7
<i>Bd. of Educ. of the Westside Cmty. Schs. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990).....	9
<i>Bd. of Trs. of the State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	6
<i>Binderup v. Att’y Gen. U.S.</i> , 836 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016)	14, 16
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merch. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	22, 24, 27
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	22
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	25, 26

<i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002).....	17
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988).....	2, 7, 15
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	15
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Edmond v. Goldsmith</i> , 183 F.3d 659 (7th Cir. 1999).....	4
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 801 F.3d 264 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	14, 16, 19
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	18
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017).....	24
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	28
<i>McClesky v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987).....	9
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	13, 26

<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	28
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. City of New York</i> , 883 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2018)	18, 19
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Cuomo</i> , 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015)	7, 14, 19
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	8, 26, 27
<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 555 U.S. 160 (2009).....	20
<i>Peruta v. Cty. of San Diego</i> , 824 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2016).....	24
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	8
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981).....	9
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017).....	15
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	22
<i>Terminiello v. Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949).....	5

<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	7
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	9, 10, 19
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	24
<i>Tyler v. Hillsdale Cty. Sheriff's Dep't</i> , 837 F.3d 678 (6th Cir. 2016).....	10, 14
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012).....	22
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 669 F.3d 411 (4th Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>United States v. Chester</i> , 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>United States v. Glisson</i> , 460 F. App'x 259 (4th Cir. 2012)	15
<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983).....	15
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	28, 29
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	21
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	6

<i>Walters v. Nat'l Ass'n of Radiation Survivors,</i> 473 U.S. 305 (1985).....	10
<i>Weinberger v. Salfi,</i> 422 U.S. 749 (1975).....	10
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. I	23
U.S. Const. amend. II.....	4, 22, 23, 29
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	29
Statutes and Legislation	
18 U.S.C. § 922	11, 14
18 U.S.C. § 925	12
430 Ill. Comp. Stat. 66/65 (2019)	11
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/24-1 (2017).....	11
Cal. Penal Code § 646.9.....	11
Cal. Penal Code § 12126.....	30
Cal. Penal Code § 29805.....	11
Cal. S.B. 1100 (2018).....	11
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-1-1001 (2018).....	11
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 29-37g (2019)	12
Conn. H.B. 5542 (2018)	12

Del. H.B. 300 (2018)	12
Fla. S.B. 7026 (2018)	11, 12
Haw. H.B. 459 (2017)	12
Haw. S.B. 2046 (2018)	12
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 237.110 (2017)	11
Md. S.B. 707 (2018)	12
Mich. Comp. Laws § 28.425o (2017)	11
Mich. Comp. Laws § 750.234d (2017)	11
N.J. A.B. 2761 (2018)	12
N.J. S.B. 3477 (2017)	12
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:39-9	12
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:39-9	12
R.I. S.B. 2292/H.B. 7075 (2018)	12
Or. Rev. Stat. § 166.435	12
S.C. Code Ann. § 16-23-420 (2019)	11
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-13-111 (2018)	11
Vt. S.B. 55 (2019)	11, 12
Wash. H.B. 1501 (2017)	12
Wash. Initiative 1639 (2018)	11

Wash. S.B. 5992 (2018)	12
Wis. Stat. § 175.60 (2019)	11
Regulations	
83 Fed. Reg. 66,514 (Dec. 26, 2018).....	12
Other Authorities	
Adam Winkler, <i>Scrutinizing the Second Amendment</i> , 105 Mich. L. Rev. 683 (2007)	23, 24, 25
Archibald Cox, <i>The Role of Congress in Constitutional Determinations</i> , 40 U. Cin. L. Rev. 199 (1971).....	9
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>The Supreme Court, 1995 Term—Foreword: Leaving Things Undecided</i> , 110 Harv. L. Rev. 4 (1996)	25
2 Chester James Antieau & William J. Rich, <i>Modern Constitutional Law</i> (2d ed. 1997)	22
Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>Constitutional Law: Principles and Policies</i> (5th ed. 2015)	17, 21, 22
Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>History, Tradition, the Supreme Court, and the First Amendment</i> , 44 Hastings L.J. 901 (1993).....	27

Giffords Law Center to Prevent Gun Violence, <i>Background Check Procedures: State by State</i> , https://lawcenter.giffords.org/gun-laws/state-law/50-state-summaries/background-check-procedures-state-by-state	12
Giffords Law Center to Prevent Gun Violence, <i>Categories of Prohibited People</i> , https://lawcenter.giffords.org/gun-laws/policy-areas/who-can-have-a-gun/categories-of-prohibited-people	11
H.R. 3265, 116th Cong. (2019).....	29
Jed Rubenfeld, <i>The Anti- Antidiscrimination Agenda</i> , 111 Yale L.J. 1141 (2002)	22
Jed Rubenfeld, <i>The Paradigm-Case Method</i> , 115 Yale L.J. 1977 (2006)	6, 25
John Hart Ely, <i>Democracy and Distrust</i> (1980).....	7, 25
Joseph Blocher, <i>Firearm Localism</i> , 123 Yale L.J. 82 (2013)	2
Kyle Hopkins, <i>Lawless</i> , ProPublica (May 16, 2019), https://features.propublica.org/local-reporting-network-alaska/alaska-sexual-violence-village-police	11

Saul Cornell & Justin Florence, *The Right to Bear Arms in the Era of the Fourteenth Amendment: Gun Rights or Gun Regulation?*,
50 Santa Clara L. Rev. 1043 (2010)23

Saul Cornell, *The Right to Carry Firearms Outside of the Home: Separating Historical Myths from Historical Realities*,
39 Fordham Urb. L.J. 1695 (2012).....2
